FC Exp

02-15-2001



FEB - 5 2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

S12588533502

101618000 2.50

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADE	MARKS ONLY				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	X Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name AUTONOMY SYSTEMS LIMITED	Month Day Year				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other UNITED KINGDOM COMPANY					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name AUTONOMY CORPORATION PL					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of ST. JOHN'S INNOVATION C	TENTIRE:				
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2) COWLEY ROAD	CB4 4LW				
Address (line 3) CAMBRIDGE City General Partnership	UNITED KINGDOM State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic appointment of a domestic				
Corporation Association OPCANTZED UNDER	appointment of a domestic and a domestic and a separate (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
^ Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
2/15/2001 GTON11 00000035 75221087 FOI	K OLLIOF 227				
40.00 OP	in favoring the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document annual pathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 ADDRESS.

REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0938

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name	MARY CABANSKI-EVERS			
Address (line 1)	PILLSBURY WINTHROP LLP			
Address (line 2)	2550 HANOVER STREET			
Address (line 3)	PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1115			
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (650) 233-4884			
Name	MARY CABANSKI-EVERS			
Address (line 1)	PILLSBURY WINTHROP LLP			
Address (line 2)	2550 HANOVER STREET			
Address (line 3)	PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1115			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments.			
Enter either th	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 37			
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed				
MARY CA	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any tached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as dicated herein. BANSKI-EVERS Date Signed Description:			

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the Assigner') of the other part.

Description of January 2001 BETWEEN AUTONOMY SYSTEMS LIMITED whose principal place of business is at St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road, Cambridge CB4 4LW, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and AUTONOMY CORPORATION PLC whose principal place of business is at St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road, Cambridge CB4 4LW, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS:

- 1. The Assignor and the Assignee are related companies:
- The Assignor is the proprietors of the trade mark set forth in Schedule I hereunto in respect of which application for registration in the United States has been filed (hereinafter called "the Trade Mark");
- 3. The Assignor for the purposes of administrative convenience has agreed with the Assignee to assign the Trade Mark to the Assignee on the terms hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of one pound (£1.00) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee the Trade Mark and all the right, title and interest of the Assignor in the Trade Mark existing at common law by virtue of the use thereof, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods in respect of which the Trade Mark has been used and/or registered and all the benefit of the said application in respect of the Trade mark in relation to the goods to the intent that upon such application being in order for registration this Assignment shall operate to vest the rights of the registered proprietor in the Assignee.

It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds sixty thousand pounds (£60,000).

TRADEMARK REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0940

SCHEDULE I

TRADE MARK	APPLICATION NO.	CLASSES	FILING DATE
AGENTWARE	75/221,087	9,42	January 3, 1997

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the hands of the duly authorized representatives of the parties hereto have hereunto been affixed the day and year first above written.

SIGNED	by
--------	----

for and on behalf of

AUTONOMY SYSTEMS LIMITED

in the presence of:

Witness'

Signature

Full Name 🗻

Address

35 RODICS

SIGNED by

for and on behalf of

AUTONOMY CORPORATION PLC

in the presence of:

Witness'

Signature Ruan Paylor

Full Name Rhian Taylor

Address

312 Milton Road

Combidge

TRADEMARK REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0941

60094 常住CORDED: 02/05/2001